Climate change is projected to make
the crop yields unstable in Bangladesh,
hence we estimated the cost and effect of
procurement and distribution policies in
mitigating rice price variation under
climate change.

When inputting future climate data
from climate scenario RCP6.0 into the
yield model, rice yields show an
increasing trend in the ranges of
variation (Table 1 and Fig. 1).

As Fig. 2 shows, the intensified new
policy can reduce the range of price
variation. The reduction in price
variation is  almost 2.34% points (Table
2), while the additional cost associated
with the policy is US$392 million.

研究成果情報／Research Highlight （平成28年度／2016）

バングラデシュは地理的特徴から、洪水や
サイクロンなど災害の影響を受けやすく、気
候変動の影響による農業生産の不安定化が
懸念される。そこでコメの調達・備蓄・配給を
気候変動下の米価変動を緩和する食糧政策
ととらえ、その効果とコストを試算する。
気候変動シナリオRCP6.0及び気候モデル

MIROC5に基づくと、収量関数による収量予
測値は不安定化の傾向を示す（図1、表1）。
調達・備蓄・配給を従来より強化する政策と、

従来の政策を比較すると、強化により米価の
安定化が実現し（図2）、その効果は変動係
数で2.34%ポイントである（表2）。政策強化に
要する追加的コストは、変動1%ポイントあたり
年に1.67億ドルと試算される。

Estimation of cost and effect of food policy to mitigate rice price variation under
climate change in Bangladesh

表1 コメ収量の変動と気候変動の影響
Table 1. Rice yield variation and climate
change impact

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

US$/t

year

Baseline price New policy intervention year
Trend + 10% of average Trend of baseline
Trend - 10% of average New policy price

表2 コメ価格の変動と食糧政策の効果
Table 2. Rice price variation and policy
effect

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

t/ha

year

Dry season (actual) Dry season (forecasted) Rainy season (actual)
Rainy season (forecasted) Early rainy season (actual) Early rainy season (forecasted)

Rice season
Coefficient of variation (%) Climate

impact
（% point） Until 2009 2010 - 2030

Early rainy
(Aus) 8.32 9.30 0.98

Rainy
 (Aman) 7.76 8.72 0.96

Dry
(Boro) 12.28 14.6 2.32

図１ コメ収量の実績と将来予測（改良品種の場合）
Fig. 1. Actual and forecasted rice yields of
improved varieties for different rice seasons

図2 食糧政策による価格の安定化（農家庭先価格の例）
Fig. 2. Stabilization of rice price by an intensified
food policy (farm gate price)

Price type Coefficient of variation (%) Policy effect
（% point）Baseline New policy

Farm gate 19.85 17.50 –2.35
Retail 25.75 23.42 –2.33

維管束
(Vascular Bundles)

(独) 国際農林水産業研究センター

〒305-8686 つくば市大わし1-1 Tel: 029-838-6708維管束
(Vascular Bundles)

(独) 国際農林水産業研究センター

〒305-8686 つくば市大わし1-1 Tel: 029-838-6708維管束
(Vascular Bundles)

国立研究開発法人 国際農林水産業研究センター

Japan International Research Center for Agricultural Sciences